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SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND BAY BRIDGE EAST SPAN SEISMIC SAFETY PROJECT
DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT/STATUTORY EXEMPTION

Dear Ms. Melandry:

This letter responds to your request for comments on the DEIS for the replacement of the east
span of the Bay Bridge. These comments relate solely to the Coast Guard responsibilities under
the General Bridge Act and our responsibilities as a cooperating agency under NEPA. Separate
responses will be provided relating to Coast Guard interests as a property owner on YBI, and as a
federal agency with statutory responsibilities (operational missions) under Title 14 U.S. Code.

Bridge permit: As noted in the DEIS, construction of a replacement bridge will require an
amendment to the federal bridge permit for the bridge. The existing permit was issued under the
authority of The Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899. The amendment will be under the authority of
Section 9 of that Act as well as the General Bridge Act of 1946. The final permit decision will
‘be made by the Commandant, U.S. Coast Guard (Office of Bridge Administration) in
Washington, DC.

Necessary prior approvals: The Clean Water Act and the Coastal Zone Management Act
prohibit federal agencies from issuing permits or approvals for projects such as this without
certification or a waiver under the Clean Water Act, and a Consistency Determination or permit
under the Coastal Zone Act. The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board in
Oakland is the certifying agency under the Clean Water Act, and the San Francisco Bay Con-
servation and Development Commission is the permitting agency under the Coastal Zone Act.
In addition, the Clean Air Act requires that federal actions conform with State Implementation
Plans when those actions occur within air quality regions that are designated as non-attainment
for criteria pollutants. The Bay Area is designated as a non-attainment area for ozone, and a
maintenance area for carbon monoxide. Therefore, a Clean Air Act conformity determination
may be required if emissions exceed specified threshold levels. Finally, since, since the replace-
ment will require the use of property on a federal reservation, you must demonstrate that you
have the necessary easements or other approvals to use that land.

Navigational clearances: Although actual clearance requirements cannot be determined until
we have provided an opportunity for public review of the bridge plans, all alternatives, with the
exception of the repair existing bridge alternative, meet the minimum requirements set out in my
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[image: image2.png]fax of March 6, 1997, and should meet the reasonable needs of existing and prospective naviga-
tion on the waterway. The horizontal clearance proposed for the repair existing bridge alterna-
tive is only slightly less than my recommendation, and should also meet the needs of navigation.

Location: Although the adequacy of the location cannot be determined until we have provided
an opportunity for public review of the actual bridge plans, all alternatives appear to meet the
long-term needs of navigation. We solicited preliminary comments concerning the location,
through our Public Notice11-111 dated October 5, 1998, and received only one response, a letter
from P.A. Haviland, copy enclosed. All alternatives will have short-term construction impacts
on vessels transiting east of YBI. Some locations may have adverse, short-term, construction
impacts on vessel access to the Coast Guard Base at YBI. All marine construction activities will
have to be coordinated with Coast Guard Marine Safety Office San Francisco Bay to insure that
vessels can transit the site safely.

General: The Coast Guard intends to adopt the FHWA/Caltrans Final Environmental Impact
Statement as the environmental document for our decision on the bridge permit.

Editorial Comments:

Page S-21, Table S-3. Under the Construction Period Transportation Effects Impact
Category, please add the words “Portions of” at the beginning of the paragraph beginning
with “The navigation channel...” to be consistent with wording on page 4-98 in the
concluding paragraph under Marine Operations preceding the mitigation section.

Page S-22, Table S-3. Under the Construction Period Visual Changes Impact Category
please add the words “and avoid shining lights on residences and on marine traffic” to be
consistent with wording on page 4-99.

Page 1-9, Section 1.3.5 Other SFOBB Seismic Safety Projects does not list the East
Viaduct. Is the East Viaduct a part of the East Span Retrofit/Replacement project or is it a
separate project? :

Page 2-8, Section 2.3.1 Main Span Types notes that the height of the new bridge, if either
the Cable Stayed or Suspension Design Variation is selected would be 520 feet (58 m).
Please state to which datum you are referring (Mean Sea Level, etc.).

Page 3-21, Section 3.2.4. Maritime Operations Please change the word “channel” in the
beginning of the second sentence in the second paragraph to read: “The main navigation
opening between SFOBB Piers E-2 and E-3 is used....”

Page 3-25, Table 3.3-1 depicts the maximum height of Yerba Buena Island is 328 feet (100
m). Again, please state to which datum you are referring.

Page 4-25, Chapter 4, No-Build Alternative. Please add a sentence at the end of the
paragraph to read: “Existing fender systems would be repaired”.
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[image: image3.png]Page 4-25, Chapter 4, Retrofit Existing Structure Alternative. Please reword the existing
final sentence as two sentences to read “The alternative would maintain a width of at least
146.6 m (481 ft.) between piers in the main navigation opening, and a vertical clearance of
42 meters (138 ft.) over mean high water. The resulting channel width, while slightly less
than the 500 feet (152.4 m.) recommended by the Coast Guard (footnote 3) would be
adequate for navigation”. Finally, please add the following sentences at the end of the
paragraph: “Following construction of Piers E2A and E2B in the existing main navigation
opening, pier protection would be needed at least in the three new main navigation openings.
The Coast Guard is evaluating whether or not pier protection would be needed in other
navigation openings.”

Page 4-26, fourth paragraph. Please change the word “standards” to “recommendations.”

Page 4-26, Section 4.2.5 Air Traffic references the height of the new bridge would be over
200 ft. (61 m.), but doesn’t reference the proposed 520 ft. (58 m.) tower height. Again, please
state to which datum you are referring.

Page A-1 Figure 1-1 gives a visual representation of the existing bridge and Yerba Buena
Island. It would be helpful to readers to show heights on this diagram so that they might
compare the height of the existing bridge, the new bridge, and Yerba Buena Isiand. Also, on
this diagram there is a segment of the bridge between the East Viaduct and the tunnel which
is not identified. Is that part of the East Viaduct?

Thank you for the opportunity to review the document. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me or Jerry Olmes, at (510) 437-3514.

Sincerely,

W.R. Till

Chief, Bridge Section

U.S. Coast Guard

By direction of the District Commander

Encl: (1) Letter from Perry A. Haviland dated November 3, 1998

Copy: Commandant (G-OPT), U.S. Coast Guard
Commander, Coast Guard Pacific Area
Commander, Maintenance and Logistics Command, Pacific (s)
Commanding Officer, U. S. Coast Guard Group San Francisco
Commanding Officer, U. S. Coast Guard MSO San Francisco Bay
U. S. Federal Highway Administration, Attn: J. R. Schultz
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Comment 1

tc \l2 "Comment 1The selected alternative would be subject to permits and approvals cited by the USCG:

· New Bridge Permit — Caltrans would submit a new permit application.  No construction shall commence prior to USCG approval of the permit.

· Prior Approvals — A certification or waiver under the federal Clean Water Act (Section 401) would be obtained by Caltrans for the selected alternative prior to start of construction.  A BCDC Major Permit would be obtained by Caltrans for the selected alternative prior to commencement of project construction.  The permit would include a finding of consistency with the Commission’s amended Coastal Zone Management Program for San Francisco Bay.  FHWA has made a conformity determination pursuant to the Clean Air Act (please see Section 4.4.3 — Air Quality Conformity).  Caltrans would obtain necessary easements and right-of-way following publication of the ROD and prior to project construction.

· Navigational Clearances — Consistency with USCG navigational clearances is noted.

· Location — Caltrans would coordinate with the USCG Marine Safety Office to ensure that vessels can transit the construction zone safely.  The selected alternative would not impact USCG vessel access to YBI during construction.

· General — Intent of the USCG to adopt this EIS as the environmental document for the bridge permit amendment is noted.

Comment 2

tc \l2 "Comment 2The requested edit has been made to the document.

Comment 3

tc \l2 "Comment 3The requested edit has been made to the document.

Comment 4

tc \l2 "Comment 4The East Viaduct was primarily retrofitted as part of the Interim Retrofit Project on the East Span.  Part of the East Viaduct would need to be modified to accommodate the new East Span.

Comment 5

Mean Sea Level (MSL) in the NAD83 vertical datum is used for this project.  The sentence has been revised to include MSL.
Comment 6

“Channel” has been replaced with “main navigation opening” as requested.

Comment 7

The maximum height of YBI is 103 meters (338 feet) above MSL.  This information has been added to Table 3.3-1.

Comment 8

As requested, the sentence “Existing fender systems would be repaired.” has been added to the No-Build Alternative discussion under Section 4.2.4 — Marine Traffic.

Comment 9

The requested edits concerning the Retrofit Existing Structure Alternative have been made to the document.

Comment 10

The requested edit has been made to the document.

Comment 11

The discussion has been revised to include MSL and the height of the tower.
Comment 12

Showing heights on this figure conflicts with the intent of this drawing.  This figure is only meant to show the extent of the various projects related to the Bay Bridge.  However, Figure 2-9 — Typical Profile in Appendix A has been edited to show elevations of the existing bridge, new bridge (including the tower), YBI, and the Oakland Touchdown.
The unidentified portion in Figure 1-1 in Appendix A is part of the “East Viaduct” section.  The figure has been revised accordingly.
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